

No. 16-936

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLYDE ARMORY INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FN HERSTAL S.A.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For a Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

GLENN D. BELLAMY  
LORI KRAFTE  
PAUL J. LINDEN  
WOOD HERRON &  
EVANS LLP  
2700 CAREW TOWER  
441 VINE STREET  
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202  
(513) 241-2324

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY A. ORSECK  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &  
SAUBER LLP  
1801 K STREET, N.W., STE.  
411L  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| I. WHERE A PARTY CLEARLY INTENDS TO PURSUE A JURY TRIAL, HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY APPLIES TO A DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF THAT RIGHT.....                              | 1           |
| A. The relevant circumstances surrounding the denial of petitioner's right to jury trial are not in dispute .....   | 1           |
| B. The Court should grant review to provide guidance on the appropriate care courts should exercise before rejecting a party's clear desire for a jury trial..... | 4           |
| II. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE WIDESPREAD DISAGREEMENT AS TO WHETHER PROFITS CLAIMS CAN GIVE RISE TO A JURY TRIAL RIGHT.....                     | 5           |
| A. The lower courts are divided on this issue .....   | 6           |
| B. Respondent ignores substantial conflicting authority .....   | 9           |
| C. The profits issue was fully pressed below and calls out for review.....  | 12          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Black &amp; Decker Corp. v. Positec USA Inc.</i> ,<br>118 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....                               | 11             |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at<br/>Monterey, Ltd.</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 687 (1999).....                                    | 8              |
| <i>Curtis v. Loether</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 189 (1974).....  | 8              |
| <i>Daisy Grp., Ltd. v. Newport News, Inc.</i> ,<br>999 F. Supp. 548 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....  | 11             |
| <i>Empresa Cubana Del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> ,<br>123 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....                                    | 11             |
| <i>Ferrari S.P.A. v. Roberts</i> ,<br>944 F.2d 1235 (6th Cir. 1991).....  | 11             |
| <i>Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Braintree Labs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172227 (D. Mass.<br>Dec. 13, 2016).....          | 11             |
| <i>Fifty-Six Hope Rd. Music, Ltd. v. A.V.E.L.A.</i> ,<br>778 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....                                       | 7              |
| <i>G.A. Modefine S.A. v. Burlington Coat Factory<br/>Warehouse Corp.</i> ,<br>888 F. Supp. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....                | 7              |
| <i>Grove Fresh Distribs. v. New England Apple<br/>Prods. Co.</i> ,<br>1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 258 (N.D. Ill. Aug.<br>27, 1991)..... | 11             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Bank of China</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Hodges v. Easton</i> ,<br>106 U.S. 408 (1882) .....  | 4              |
| <i>Ideal World Mktg. v. Duracell, Inc.</i> ,<br>997 F. Supp. 334 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Kennedy v. Lakso Co.</i> ,<br>414 F.2d 1249 (3d Cir. 1969) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Local No. 92, Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural<br/>&amp; Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL-CIO v.<br/>Norris</i> ,<br>383 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... | 8              |
| <i>Oxford Indus. Inc. v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> ,<br>15 U.S.P.Q.2d 1648 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....  | 11             |
| <i>Phillips v. Kaplus</i> ,<br>764 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1985) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Ringling Bros.-Barnum &amp; Bailey Combined<br/>Shows, Inc. v. Utah Div. of Travel Dev.</i> ,<br>955 F. Supp. 598 (E.D. Va. 1997) .....              | 7              |
| <i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> ,<br>396 U.S. 531 (1970) .....  | 8              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>SharkNinja Op. LLC v. Dyson Inc.</i> ,<br>2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144842 (D. Mass.<br>Oct. 19, 2016) .....          | 11     |
| <i>Sid &amp; Marty Krofft Television Prod., Inc. v.<br/>McDonald's Corp.</i> ,<br>562 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 10     |
| <i>Swofford v. B&amp;W, Inc.</i> ,<br>336 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1964).....  | 9, 10  |
| <i>Visible Sys. Corp. v. Unisys Corp.</i> ,<br>551 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008) .....                                     | 10, 11 |
| <i>Youakim v. Miller</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 231 (1976).....   | 12     |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 189 (2012).....   | 12     |
